

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER CHUNG; SAMANTHA CRITCHLOW;
STEPHEN KARDASH,

Petitioners,

v.

GULSTAN E. SILVA, JR., AS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE
OF SHELDON PAUL HALECK,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF POLICE ORGANIZATIONS,
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, INC. AND NATIONAL SHERIFFS'
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM J. JOHNSON
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
POLICE ORGANIZATIONS
317 South Patrick Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 549-0775

MARY ELISABETH NAUMANN
Counsel of Record
CHACEY R. MALHOITRE
KEVIN M. MCGUIRE
JACKSON KELLY PLLC
175 East Main Street
Lexington, KY 40507
(859) 255-9500
mnaumann@jacksonkelly.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

December 27, 2018

AMANDA KELLAR
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, INC.
51 Monroe Street, Suite 404
Rockville, MD 20850
(202) 466-5424

GREGORY C. CHAMPAGNE
ST. CHARLES PARISH
SHERIFF'S OFFICE
260 Judge Edward Dufresne
Parkway
Luling, LA 70070
(985) 783-2883

CARRIE HILL
NATIONAL SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION
1450 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(612) 306-4831

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. MOST POLICE ACTIVITIES INVOLVE THE NON-INVESTIGATORY FUNCTION OF COMMUNITY CARETAKING	6
II. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY HOW TO ANALYZE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IN THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING CONTEXT	8
III. THE <i>GRAHAM</i> FACTORS DO NOT PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE ANALYSIS IN THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING CONTEXT AS TO WHETHER A USE OF FORCE IS CONSTITUTIONAL	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. THERE WAS, AND IS, NO CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW GIVING HALECK THE RIGHT NOT TO BE SUBJECTED TO INTERMEDIATE FORCE WHILE BLOCKING TRAFFIC IN A BUSY ROADWAY, AT NIGHT, AND REFUSING COMMANDS TO GET OUT OF THE STREET.....	14
A. In Cases Decided before March 16, 2015, Involving Tasers in Non-Criminal Situations, Courts Have Found No Clearly Established Law Prohibiting the Use of Intermediate Force in Similar Contexts	15
B. Decisions Rendered after Haleck’s Encounter Confirm the Absence of Any Clearly Established Law Prohibiting the Officers’ Actions	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ames v. King Cty.</i> , 846 F.3d 340 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11, 13
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	14, 15
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	17
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	6, 9, 13
<i>Caie v. West Bloomfield Twp.</i> , 485 F. App'x 92 (6th Cir. June 18, 2012)	15, 16
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	15
<i>Estate of Armstrong v. Vill. of Pinehurst</i> , 810 F.3d 892 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Vill. of Pinehurst, N.C. v. Estate</i> <i>of Armstrong</i> , 137 S. Ct. 61 (2016)	17
<i>Estate of Hill v. Miracle</i> , 853 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gravelet-Blondin v. Shelton</i> , 728 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Jones v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 873 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Kent v. Oakland Cty.</i> , 810 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>MacDonald v. Town of Eastham</i> , 745 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Martin v. City of Oceanside</i> , 360 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	8
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	14
<i>Oliver v. Fiorino</i> , 586 F.3d 898 (11th Cir. 2009).....	15, 16
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	9
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Steen v. City of Pensacola</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (N.D. Fla. 2011)	16
<i>United States v. Garner</i> , 416 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2005).	9
<i>United States v. Rideau</i> , 969 F.2d 1572 (5th Cir. 1992).	9-10
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).	9
<i>Winters v. Adams</i> , 254 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 2001).	10

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. IV	7, 9, 11, 14
Fed. R. Evid. 201	4
Howard Abadinsky, <i>Discretionary Justice</i> (1984)	6
Peter K. Manning, <i>Police Work: The Social Organization of Policing</i> (1977).	6
Samuel Walker & Charles M. Katz, <i>The Police in America: An Introduction</i> (9th ed. 2017).	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Samuel Walker, <i>Taming The System: The Control of Discretion in Criminal Justice 1950–1990</i> (1993)	7
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, E. Davis, A. Whyde, & L. Langton, <i>Contacts Between Police and the Public, 2015</i> (Oct. 11, 2018)	7
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted, 2017</i> (Spring 2018).....	7-8
